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Respondent.

To: See Attached Service List.

NOTICE OF FILING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that we have today, June 7, 2005, filed with
the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board an
original and nine copies of our Complaint, a copy of which is attached
herewith and served upon you.

Failure to file an answer to this complaint within 60 days may
have severe consequences. Failure to answer will mean that all
allegations in the complaint will be taken as if admitted for purposes
of this proceeding. If •you have any questions about this procedure,
you should contact the hearing officer assigned to this proceeding,
the clerk’s office or an attorney.

NOTIFICATION

YOU ARE HEREBYNOTIFIED that financing may be available through
the Illinois Environmental facilities financing act [20 ILCS 3515/1 et
seq.] to correct the alleged pollution.

Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of the

State of Illinois

BY: ~ULk ~ kL~d~
PAULA BECK’~RWHEELER
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau
188 W. Randolph St.,

20
th Fir.

Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 814-1511
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Mr. John McAleese
Morgan Lewis
Attorney for Respondent
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
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STATEOFILLINOIS

PEOPLEOFTHE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) Pollution Control Board
)

Complainant, )

VS. ) No.
)

PRECISIONTWIST DRILL CO.,aDelaware )
corporation, )

)
Respondent. )

COMPLAINT

Complainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OFILLINOIS, by LISA MADIGAN, Attorney

GeneraloftheStateoftheStateofIllinois, complainsofRespondent,PRECISIONTWIST

DRILL CO.,aDelawarecorporation,asfollows:

COUNT I
FAILURE TO OBTAIN A CAAPP PERMIT AND PAY CAMP PERMIT FEES

1. Thiscomplaintis broughtonbehalfofthePeopleoftheStateofIllinois, by LISA

MADIGAN, AttorneyGeneraloftheStateofillinois, onherown motionandattherequestof

theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois EPA”), pursuantto Section31 ofthe

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/31(2002)(”Act”).

2. TheIllinois EPAis anadministrativeagencyoftheStateofIllinois created

pursuantto Section4 oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/4 (2002),

andcharged,interalia,with thedutyof enforcingtheAct.

3. At all timesrelevantto this complaint,Respondent,PRECISIONTWIST DRILL

CO.,(“Precision”), hasbeenandis aDelawarecorporation,registeredwith the Secretaryof
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State’sOffice to do businesswithin the Stateofillinois, andis in goodstanding.

4. RespondentPrecisionownsandoperatesa drill bit manufacturingfacility

(“facility”) at301 IndustrialDrive, CrystalLake,McHenryCounty,Illinois. Emissionsourcesat

the facility include’a drill bit stampingprocess,rustinhibitor coatingoperations,andtwo cold

cleaningdegreasers.

5. Section3.315 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.315(2002),providesthefollowing

definition:

“PERSON”is anyindividual, partnership,co-partnership,firm, company,
limited liability company,corporation,association,joint stockcompany,
trust,estate,political subdivision,stateagency,oranyotherlegal entity,
ortheirlegalrepresentative,agentor assigns.

6. Precisionis a “person”within themeaningof thedefinitionlisted in Section3.315

ofthe Act.

7. Respondent’soperatiOnofthefacility is subjectto theAct andrulesand

regulationspromulgatedby theIllinois PollutionControlBoard(“Board”) andtheIllinois EPA.

ThePollution ControlBoard’sregulationsarefoundin Title 35, SubtitleB, ChapterI ofthe

Illinois AdministrativeCode(“BoardAir PollutionRegulations”),andtheIllinois EPA rulesand

regulationsfor air pollutionarefoundin Title 35, SubtitleB, ChapterII oftheIllinois

AdministrativeCode(“Illinois EPA Air PollutionRegulations”).

8. Section201.102oftheBoardAir PollutionRegulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code

201.102,provides,in pertinentpart,thefollowing definitions:

“EMISSION SOURCE”:anyequipmentor facility ofatypeof
emittingspecifiedair contaminantsto theatmosphere.

“NEW EMISSIONSOURCE”:anyemissionsource,the
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constructionormodificationofwhich is commencedon or after
April 14, 1972.

“SPECIFIEDAIR CONTAMINANT”: anyair contaminantasto
which this Subtitlecontainsemissionsstandardsorotherspecific
limitationsandanycontaminantregulatedin Illinois pursuantto
Section9.1 oftheAct.

“AIR POLLUTION CONTROLEQUIPMENT”: anyequipmentor
facility of atypeintendedto eliminate,prevent,reduceor control
the emissionofspecifiedair contaminantsto theatmosphere.

“NEW AIR POLLUTION CONTROLEQUIPMENT”: anyair
pollution controlequipment,theconstructionormodificationof
which is commencedonor afterApril 14, 1972.

9. Volatileorganicmaterial(“VOM”) is a “specifiedair contaminant”asthetermis

definedin Section201.102oftheBoardAir PollutionRegulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code201.102.

10. Thedrill bit stampingprocess,rustinhibitor coatingoperations,andtwo cold

cleaningdegreasers,constructedsometimeprior to 2002,or on adatebetterknownto the

Respondent,emit VOM andhazardousair pollutants,(“HAPs”), into theatmosphere,andare

“new emissionsources”,asthat termis definedin Section201.102oftheBoardAir Pollution

Regulations.

11. Section39.5(6)(b)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/39.5(6)(b)(2002),providesasfollows:

Prohibition
* * *

(b) After theapplicableCAAPPpermit or renewalapplicationsubmittal
date,asspecifiedin subsection5 ofthis Section,nopersonshalloperate
aCAAPPsourcewithout aCAAPPpermit unlessthecompleteCAAPP
permitorrenewalapplicationfor sucha sourcehasbeentimelysubmitted
to theAgency.

12. Section39.5(1)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/39.5 (1)(2002),providesthefollowing

definitions:
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“CAAPP” meanstheCleanAir Act PermitProgramdevelopedpursuant
to Title V oftheCleanAir Act.

“CAAPP PERMIT”...meansanypermit issued,renewed,amended,
modified,orrevisedpursuantto Title V oftheCleanAir Act.

“SOURCE”meansanystationarysource(oranygroupof stationary
sourcesthatarelocatedon oneormorecontiguousoradjacentproperties,
andareundercommoncontrolofthesamepersonorpersonsunder
commoncontrol)andthatbelongsto asinglemajorindustrialgrouping....

“OWNER or OPERATOR”meansanypersonwho owns,leases,
operates,controls,or supervisesastationarysource.

“REGULATED AIR POLLUTANT” meansthefollowing:
(1)NitrogenOxides(NO~)oranyvolatileorganiccompound....

“STATIONARY SOURCE”meansanybuilding, structure,facility,
or installationthat emitsormayemit anyregulatedair pollutantorany pollutant
listedunderSection112(b)oftheCleanAir Act.

13. Section39.5(2)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/39.5(2)(2002),provides,in pertinentpart,
asfollows:

Applicability

a. Sourcessubjectto thisSectionshall include:

i. Anymajorsourceasdefinedin paragraph(c) ofthis subsection.

* * *

c. Forpurposesofthis Sectiontheterm“MAJOR SOURCE”meansany
sourcethatis:

i. A majorsourceunderSection112 oftheCleanAir Act, which is
definedas:

A. Forpollutantsotherthanradionuclides,anystationarysource
orgroupof stationarysourceslocatedwithin a contiguousareaand
undercommoncontrolthat emitsorhasthepotentialto emit, in the
aggregate,10 tonsperyear(tpy) ormoreofanyhazardousair
pollutantwhichhasbeenlistedpursuantto Section112(b)ofthe
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CleanAir Act, 25 tpy ormoreof anycombinationofsuch
hazardousair pollutants,orsuchlesserquantityasUSEPAmay
establishby rule.

* * *

iii. A majorstationarysourceasdefinedin PartD ofTitle I oftheClean
Air Act including:

A. Forozonenonattainmentareas,sourceswith thepotentialto
emit 100 tonsormoreperyearofvolatile organiccompoundsor
oxidesofnitrogenin areasclassifiedas“marginal” or“moderate”,
50 tonsormoreperyearin areasclassifiedas“serious”,25 tonsor
moreperyearin areasclassifiedas“severe”,and10 tonsormore
peryearin areasclassifiedas“extreme”;

* * *

14. TheIllinois EPAAir PollutionRegulationspertainingto theCleanAir Act Permit

ProgramProcedures,35 Ill. Adm. CodePart270 etseq,wereeffectivestartingJanuary4, 1994.

TheTitle V Program(i.e. thestatutoryprovisionof415 ILCS 5/39.5)wasapprovedby USEPA

in its final interim approvaldatedMarch7, 1995.

15. Section270.105oftheIllinois EPA Air Pollution Regulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code

270.105,providesthefollowing definition:

“NEW CAAPPSOURCE”meansaCAAPPsourcethat is not anexistingCAAPP
source.

16. Section270.107oftheIllinois EPAAir PollutionRegulations,35 111. Adm. Code

270.107,entitled,“Applicability”, providesasfollows:

Thispartappliesto theowneroroperatorofanysourcerequiredto
havean operatingpermitpursuantto Section39.5oftheAct.

17. Section270.301oftheIllinois EPARules,35 111. Adm. Code270.201,entitled,

“ApplicationSubmittal”, provides,in pertinentpart,asfollows:
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* * *

b) TheowneroroperatorofanewCAAPPsourceshall submitits complete
CAAPPapplicationconsistentwith Section39.5(5)of theAct.

* * *

18. Section39.5(5)(x)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/39.5(5)(x)(2002),provides,in pertinent

part,asfollows:
* * *

x) The owneror operatorof anew CAAPPsourceshall submitits complete
CAAPPapplicationconsistentwith this subsectionwithin 12 monthsafter
commencingoperationofsuchsource.

* * *

19. Section 211.7150 of the Board Air Pollution Regulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code

211.7150,providesthefollowing definition:

“VOLATILE ORGANIC MATERIAL (VOM)” orvolatile organic
compoundmeansanycompoundofcarbonexcludingcarbonmonoxide,
carbondioxide, carbonicacid,metalliccarbidesor carbonates,and
arnmoniumcarbonate,which participatesin atmosphericphoto-
chemicalreactions.

20. The emissionsourcesdescribedin paragraph4 of CountI ofthis Complaintemit

VOM andHAPs, regulatedair pollutants,asdefinedby Section39.5(1)of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/39.5(1)(2002).

21. Precisionis locatedin anareaclassifiedasseverenonaltainmentfor ozone.

22. Sinceatleast2002,oradatebetterknowntoRespondent,Precisionhashadpotential

emissionsofVOM from its operationsgreaterthan25 tonsperyear andpotential emissionsofa

HAP, perchoroethylene,greaterthan 10 tonsperyear. Therefore,theRespondent’sfacility is a

stationarysourceasdefinedin Section39.5(1)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/39.5(1)(2002).
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23. BecausePrecisionemitsorhasthepotentialto emitannualVOMemissionsin excess

of 25 T/yr, and a singleHAP in excessof 10 t/yr, it is a major sourceas definedin Sections

39.5(2)(c)(i)(A) and 39.5(2)(c)(iii)(A)of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/39.5(2)(c)(i)(A),

5/39.5(2)(c)(iii)(A)(2002),anda CAAPPsource. Therefore,the CleanAir Act PermitProgram,

setforthin Section39.5 oftheAct, 415ILCS 5/39.5etseq(2002),andin 35111.Adm. Code270.107

et seq,areapplicableto theRespondentandits facility.

24. Sinceatleast2002throughthedateoffiling ofthiscomplaint,Precisionhasoperated

aCAAPPsourcewithouttherequisiteCAAPPpermit,pursuantto Section39.5(6)(b)oftheAct, 415

ILCS 5/39.5(6)(b). Respondentdid not submitaproper,completeapplicationuntil September2,

2004.

25. By not obtaininga CAAPPpermitwithin 12 monthsafterinitial operationof the

source,PrecisionviolatedSection39.5(6)(b)oftheAct, 415ILCS 5/39.5(6)(b)(2002).

WBEREFORE,Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully

requeststhattheBoardenterOrderagainsttheRespondent,PRECISIONTWIST DRILL CO.,on

this CountI:

A. Authorizingahearingin thismatteratwhichtimetheRespondentwill berequired

to answertheallegationsherein;

B. FindingthatRespondenthasviolatedSection39.5(6)(b)oftheAct, 415 TLCS

5/39.5(6)(b)(2002);

C. Ordering theRespondentto ceaseanddesistfrom anyfurtherviolationsofSection

39.5(6)(b) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/39.5(6)(b)(2002);

D. AssessingagainstRespondentacivil penaltyoftenthousanddollars-($1 0~OOO.O0)for
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eachandeveryviolationoftheAct andits promulgatedregulations;

E. Taxingall costsin this action,including,butnot limited to, attorney,expertwitness

andconsultantfees,againstRespondent;and

F. GrantingsuchotherreliefastheBoarddeemsappropriateandjust.

COUNT II
EMISSION LIMITATION VIOLATIONS

1-23. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesbyreferencehereinparagraph~1Through23

of CountI asparagraphs1 through23 ofthisCountII.

24. Section9(a)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/9(a)(2002),providesasfollows:

No personshall:

(a) Causeor threatenorallow the dischargeor emissionof
anycontaminantinto the environmentin any Stateso asto
causeortendto causeairpollutionin Illinois, eitheraloneor
in combination from other sources,or so as to violate
regulationsorstandardsadoptedbytheBoardunderthisAct.

25. Precision’sfacilityhasemittedandcontinuesto emit,VOM, astheresultofits rust

inhibitor coatingoperations.

26. Section3.165oftheAct, 415ILCS 5/3.165(2002),providesthefollowing definition:

“CONTAMINANT” is anysolid, liquid, gaseous,matter,anyodor,or any
form of energy,from whateversource.

27. VOM is a “contaminant”asthetermis definedin Section3.165 oftheAct.

28. Section218.204(j)(4)of theBoardAir Pollution Regulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code

218.204(j)(4),provides,in pertinentpart,asfollows:

Exceptasotherwiseprovidedin Sections218.205,218.207,218.208,
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218.212,218.215,and218.216 of this Subpart, no owner or operator
of a coating line shall apply at anytime any coating inwhichtheVOM
contentexceedsthefollowing emissionlimitations for thespecified
coating. ... Theemissionlimitationsareasfollows:

• * * *

(j) MiscellaneousMetalPartsandProductsCoating

* * *

(4) All othercoatings
kg/i lb/gal

(A) Air Dried 0.40 (3.3)
(B) Baked 0.34 (2.8)

29. Section218.208(a)of the Board Air Pollution Regulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code

218.208(a),provides,in pertinentpart, asfollows:

(a) ... Oncea categoryofcoatinglinesat a sourceis subjectto the
limitations in Section218.204of this Subpartthe coatinglinesare
alwayssubjectto the limitationsin Section218.204ofthis Subpart.

30. Fromat least2002,oron a dateordatesbetterknownto theRespondentand

continuinguntil May2005,Precisionhasoperatedrustinhibitor coatinglinesatits facility. These

operationsapplyair-driedcoatingscontainingVOM in excessof 3.3 lb/gal.

31. From at least2002, or on a dateor datesbetterknown to the Respondentand

continuinguntilMay2005,Precisionutilizednon-compliantcoatings,inviolationoftheregulations

andstandardsadoptedby theBoard. Therefore,PrecisionhasviolatedSection9(a)oftheAct, 415

ILCS 5/9(a),andSections2l8.204(j)(4)oftheBoardAir PollutionRegulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code

218.204(j)(4).

WHEREFORE, Complainant,PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully

requeststhat theBoardenteranOrderagainsttheRespondent,PrecisionTwist Drill Co., on this

CountII:
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A. Authorizingahearingin this matteratwhichtime theRespondentwill berequired

to answerthe allegationsherein;

B. FindingthattheRespondentviolatedSection9(a)oftheAct,415ILCS 5/9(a)(2002),

andSection218.204(j)(4)oftheBoardAir PollutionRegulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code218.204(j)(4);

C. OrderingRespondentto ceaseanddesistfrom furtherviolationsofSection9(a)of

theAct, 415 ILCS 5/9(á) (2002),andSection21 8.204(j)(4)oftheBoardAir PollutionRegulations,

35 Ill. Adm. Code2l8.204(j)(4);

D. AssessingRespondentapenaltyoffifty thousanddollars($50,000.00)for eachand

everyviolation with an additionalpenaltyoften thousanddollars ($10,000.00)perday that the

violation continues;

E. TaxingagainsttheRespondent,all costsin this action,including,butnot limited to,

attorney,expertwitness,andconsultantfees;and

F. Grantingsuchotherrelief astheBoarddeemsappropriateandjust.

COUNT III
FAILURE TO KEEP RECORDSAND SUBMIT REPORTS

1-31. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesbyreferencehereinparagraphs1 through31

of CountII asparagraphs1 through3iof this Countifi.

32. Section218.211(c)of the Board Air Pollution Regulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code

218.211(c),providesasfollows:

c) Any owneroroperatorofacoatingline subjectto the limitationsof
Section218.204ofthis SubpartotherthanSection2l8.204(a)(2)or(a)(3)
ofthis Subpartandcomplyingby meansofSection218.204ofthis
Subpartshallcomplywith thefollowing:
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1) By a dateconsistentwith Section218.106ofthis Part,orupon
initial start-upofa newcoatingline, oruponchangingthemethodof
compliancefrom an existingsubjectcoatingline from Section218.205,
Section218.207,Section218.215,or Section218.216ofthisSubpartto
Section218.204ofthis Subpart;theowneroroperatorofa subjectcoating
line shallcertify to theAgencythatthecoatingline will be in compliance
with Section218.204ofthis Subparton andafteradateconsistentwith
Section218.106ofthis Part,oronandafterthe initial start-update. Such
certificationshallinclude:

A) Thenameandidentificationnumberof eachcoatingas
appliedoneachcoatingline;’

B) Theweightof VOM pervolumeof eachcoating(minus
waterandanycompoundswhich arespecificallyexemptedfrom

• the definition ofVOM) asappliedeachdayon eachcoatingline;
and

* * *

2) On andafteradateconsistentwith Section2 18.106ofthis Part,or
on andafterthe initial start-update,theowneroroperatorof asubject
coatingline shallcollectandrecordall ofthefollowing informationeach
dayfor eachcoatingline andmaintainthe informationatthesourcefor a
periodof threeyears:

A) Thenameandidentificationnumberof eachcoatingas
appliedon eachcoatingline;

B) TheweightofVOM pervolumeofeachcoating(minus
waterandanycompoundswhich arespecificallyexemptedfrom
the definitionof VOM) asappliedeachdayoneachcoatingline;

* • * *

3) On andafteradateconsistentwith Section218.106ofthis Part,the
owneror operatorofa subjectcoatingline shallnotify theAgencyin the
following instances:

A) AnyrecordshowingviolationofSection218.204ofthis
Subpartshallbereportedby sendingacopyofsuchrecordto the
Agencywithin 30 daysfollowing theoccurrenceoftheviolation.

* * *
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, PAULA BECKERWHEELER, an Assistant Attorney General in this

case, do certify that I caused to be served this 7th day of June,

2005, the foregoing Complaint and Notice of Filing upon the person

listed on said Notice by depositing same in an envelope, by first

class postage and certified mail prepaid, with the United States

Postal Service at 188 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois, at or

before the hour of 5:00 p.m.

• • ~

PAI~LA BECKER WHEELER

June 7, 2005




